

No. 09-6338

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
PERCY DILLON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

—◆—  
LISA B. FREELAND\*  
Federal Public Defender  
RENEE D. PIETROPAOLO  
Assistant Federal  
Public Defender  
MICHAEL J. NOVARA  
First Assistant Federal  
Public Defender  
PETER R. MOYERS  
Staff Attorney

1500 Liberty Center  
1001 Liberty Avenue  
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania  
15222-3714  
(412) 644-6565  
lisa\_freeland@fd.org

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
Percy Dillon*

*\*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| I. COURTS MUST CONDUCT ALL SENTENCINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH <i>BOOKER</i> 'S CONSTITUTIONAL AND REMEDIAL HOLDINGS, AND MAY DO SO AND STILL RESPECT THE SENTENCING COMMISSION'S IMPORTANT FUNCTION.....                  | 1    |
| A. For <i>Booker</i> Purposes, Section 3582(c)(2) Proceedings Function Just Like Any Other Sentencing, And The Government's Distinction Between Plenary And Other Resentencing Is Not Only Fictional, But Flawed..... | 3    |
| 1. The limits on courts imposing new sentences under Section 3582(c)(2) are analogous to those which apply following limited appellate remands, at which the government concedes <i>Booker</i> applies .....          | 4    |
| 2. Because a new sentence is being imposed, the same procedural protections should apply at a Section 3582(c)(2) sentencing as at any other sentencing .....  | 10   |
| B. In Imposing New Sentences Under Section 3582(c)(2), Courts Must Treat The Sentencing Guidelines As Advisory To Avoid Violating <i>Booker</i> 's Sixth Amendment And Remedial Holdings .....                        | 13   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| 1. Treating Section 1B1.10 as mandatory in Section 3582(c)(2) sentencing violates the Sixth Amendment because it requires calculation of a new Guidelines range based on judicially determined facts that increase the sentence above the statutory maximum..... | 14   |
| 2. Section 3582(c)(2) is subject to <i>Booker</i> 's remedial opinion because it cannot function independently of the Guidelines and Section 3553(a).....  | 16   |
| 3. The government's policy arguments also must fail, both as a matter of common sense, and because policy arguments can never trump the Constitution.....  | 17   |
| C. Petitioner's Interpretation Of The Relevant Statutes Honors Both The Gatekeeping Role Of The Commission And The Discretion Of The Courts As Set Forth In The Text.....  | 21   |
| D. Even Before <i>Booker</i> , The "Consistent With" Phrase In Section 3582(c)(2) Did Not Transform A Non-Binding Policy Statement Into A Binding Rule.....  | 25   |

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| II. THE COURT SHOULD REMAND MR. DILLON’S GUIDELINES CHALLENGE TO THE DISTRICT COURT WITH INSTRUCTIONS THAT THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO CORRECT ANY IDENTIFIED ERROR.....     | 27   |
| A. Mr. Dillon Preserved A Challenge To The District Court’s Criminal History Calculation By Asking The District Court To Revisit Its Prior Criminal History Determination..... | 28   |
| B. The Government Waived Any Argument That The District Court’s Criminal History Determination Was Not Erroneous.....  | 30   |
| C. Because The Courts Below Did Not Address The Merits Of Mr. Dillon’s Claim, This Court Should Remand For The District Court To Consider The Issue In The First Instance..... | 31   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 33   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678<br>(1987).....             | 16        |
| <i>Baldwin v. Reese</i> , 541 U.S. 27 (2004).....                               | 31        |
| <i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) .....                     | 23        |
| <i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543<br>U.S. 157 (2004)..... | 31        |
| <i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270 (2007).....                      | 13        |
| <i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....                   | 2         |
| <i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007) .....                            | 28        |
| <i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....                         | 12        |
| <i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....                         | 24        |
| <i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....                       | 12        |
| <i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987) .....                         | 5         |
| <i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85<br>(2007).....                  | 2, 22, 24 |
| <i>Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S.<br>118 (2007) .....        | 31        |
| <i>Mempha v. Rhay</i> , 398 U.S. 128 (1967).....                                | 12        |
| <i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....                         | 22        |
| <i>Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680<br>(1991).....           | 16        |
| <i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007) .....                        | 24        |
| <i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) .....                       | 12        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| <i>United States v. Arrous</i> , 320 F.3d 355 (2d Cir. 2003) .....                      | 5    |
| <i>United States v. Blakely</i> , 2009 WL 174265 (N.D. Tex. 2009) .....                 | 26   |
| <i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .... <i>passim</i>                 |      |
| <i>United States v. Boudreau</i> , 564 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2009) .....                   | 30   |
| <i>United States v. Butler</i> , 139 F. App'x 510, 2005 WL 1655028 (4th Cir. 2005)..... | 20   |
| <i>United States v. Cothran</i> , 106 F.3d 1560 (11th Cir. 1997) .....                  | 5    |
| <i>United States v. Dunphy</i> , 551 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2009) .....                     | 15   |
| <i>United States v. Dupes</i> , 513 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2008) .....                       | 26   |
| <i>United States v. Hecht</i> , 470 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2006) .....                      | 16   |
| <i>United States v. Hughes</i> , Criminal No. 97-670-1 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 30, 2009) .....  | 29   |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 2008 WL 5101139 (D. Colo. Nov. 25, 2008).....           | 26   |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 606 F.Supp.2d 1293 (D. Colo. 2009).....                 | 8    |
| <i>United States v. Kim</i> , 114 F.3d 1192 (7th Cir. 1997) (unpublished) .....         | 5    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Lafayette</i> , 585 F.3d 435 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....               | 14, 15 |
| <i>United States v. McKissic</i> , 428 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2005).....                 | 26     |
| <i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 559 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2009).....                   | 32     |
| <i>United States v. Melvin</i> , 556 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2009).....                 | 15     |
| <i>United States v. Michael</i> , 576 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2009).....                  | 22     |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).....                             | 28     |
| <i>United States v. Orlando</i> , 363 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 2004).....                  | 5      |
| <i>United States v. Polanco</i> , 2008 WL 14825 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2008).....        | 14     |
| <i>United States v. Ragland</i> , 568 F.Supp.2d 19 (D.D.C. 2008).....                | 26     |
| <i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 542 F.3d 1045 (5th Cir. 2008).....                | 11     |
| <i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 17 F.3d 651 (2d Cir. 2008).....                    | 22     |
| <i>United States v. Sicher</i> , 239 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2000).....                    | 26     |
| <i>United States v. Whitebird</i> , 55 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 1995).....                | 11     |
| <i>Vazquez v. United States</i> , No. 09-5370, 78 U.S.L.W. 3416 (Jan. 19, 2010)..... | 22     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

## CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

|                                  |               |
|----------------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const. amend. VI.....       | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(a).....          | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(b).....          | 26, 27        |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(b)(1).....       | 1, 2          |
| 18 U.S.C. §3553(b)(2).....       | 16            |
| 18 U.S.C. §3582.....             | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3582(c).....          | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3582(c)(1).....       | 25            |
| 18 U.S.C. §3582(c)(1)(A).....    | 26            |
| 18 U.S.C. §3582(c)(2).....       | <i>passim</i> |
| 18 U.S.C. §3583(d).....          | 25            |
| 18 U.S.C. §3622.....             | 25            |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742.....             | 4             |
| 18 U.S.C. §3742(g).....          | 6             |
| 21 U.S.C. §841(b)(1).....        | 22            |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(a).....           | 17            |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(a)(2).....        | 25            |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(a)(2)(A)-(F)..... | 25            |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(a)(2)(B).....     | 25            |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(a)(2)(C).....     | 21, 23, 25    |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(a)(2)(F).....     | 25            |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(b)(1).....        | 17, 24        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. §994(o) .....   | 17, 21, 24    |
| 28 U.S.C. §994(u).....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <br>MISCELLANEOUS:  |               |
| USSG §1B1.10 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| USSG §1B1.10, p.s. (1993) .....   | 9             |
| USSG §1B1.10(b) .....   | 11            |
| USSG §1B1.10(b)(1).....   | 15            |
| USSG §1B1.10(b)(2)(A).....  | 15, 18        |
| USSG §4A1.2(c)(1)(A) .....  | 30, 32        |
| USSG §2D1.1 .....   | 29            |
| USSG §5D1.3(c), (d), (e).....   | 26            |
| Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b).....  | 29            |
| Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 43(b)(4) .....   | 10            |
| Supreme Court Rule 15.2.....  | 30, 31        |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES:  |               |
| Testimony of the Honorable Reggie B. Walton,<br>United States District Judge for the District<br>of Columbia, Before the United States Sen-<br>tencing Commission (Nov. 13, 2007) <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/hearings/11_13_07/Transcript111307.pdf">http://www.<br/>ussc.gov/hearings/11_13_07/Transcript111307.<br/>pdf</a> ..... | 20            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Testimony of Gretchen C. F. Shappert, United States Attorney for the Western District of North Carolina, Before the United States Sentencing Commission (Nov. 13, 2007) <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/hearings/11_13_07/Transcript111307.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/hearings/11_13_07/Transcript111307.pdf</a> .....  | 19   |
| Statement of Hon. Julia S. Gibbons, Chair, Committee on the Budget of the Judicial Conference of the United States, Before the Subcommittee on Financial Services and General Government of the Committee on Appropriations of the U.S. House of Representatives (Mar. 19, 2009) <a href="http://www.uscourts.gov/Press_Releases/2009/Gibbons2010HouseFinal.pdf">http://www.uscourts.gov/Press_Releases/2009/Gibbons2010HouseFinal.pdf</a> ..... | 18   |
